No. 563, S.]

Published June 27, 1925.

CHAPTER 374.

AN ACT to amend subsections (1), (2), and (3) of section 20.34 of the statutes, and to create subsections (7) and (8) of section 20.34 of the statutes, relating to appropriations for operation, maintenance, and capital of Stout institute.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsections (1), (2), and (3) of section 20.34 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.34) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1925, one hundred seventy- * * seven thousand * * * dollars, for operation. * *

- (2) On July 1, 1923, seven thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1924, five thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1925, eight thousand forty dollars, and on July 1, 1926, six thousand fifty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (3) On July 1, 1923, fifty-two thousand two hundred seventy dollars and on July 1, 1924, twenty-one thousand eight hundred ninety dollars, and on July 1, 1925, twenty-six thousand nine hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1926, seventeen thousand five hundred dollars, for permanent property and improvements, except the purchase of land. Of the amount appropriated on July 1, 1923, and of the amount appropriated on July 1, 1925, the following sums shall be available for the respective purposes named:

 * * Fifteen thousand dollars for the purchase of two one-hundred K. We engine and generators fifteen thousand dollars
- hundred K. W. engines and generators, fifteen thousand dollars for two one-hundred-fifty H. P. boilers, one thousand nine hundred dollars for two boiler feed pumps, one thousand four hundred dollars for foundations for engines, boilers, and pumps, three thousand dollars for steel headers and auxiliary piping, five thousand dollars for piping and valves, one thousand five hundred dollars for labor on piping, one thousand two hundred dollars for pipe covering, three hundred dollars for hangers, bolts, and for other connections and equipment for power plant. Any amounts appropriated by this subsection, not needed for the original purpose, may be used for other connections and equipment for the power plant.

Section 2. Subsections (7) and (8) of sections 20.34 of the statutes are created to read: (20.34) (7) For all fiscal purposes

the entire summer session shall be considered as occurring in the fiscal year in which the major part thereof occurs, and all expenditures therefor shall be charged to the appropriation for such fiscal year, provided that all bills for printing incurred prior to the beginning of such fiscal year may be paid out of current funds and be replaced at the beginning of such fiscal year.

(8) There is appropriated to the trustees of Stout institute from the general fund on July 1, 1925, twenty-eight thousand dollars or as much thereof as may be needed to complete, according to the terms of a certain land contract entered into on the eighteenth day of August, 1923, between Walter A. Clark and Grace Clark, his wife, and B. E. Nelson, the purchase of a certain piece of real estate known as Lynwood Hall, situated in Menomonie, Dunn county, Wisconsin, and described as:

Lot four and the east twenty-six feet of lot five of block seventyfour of the original plat of the village of Menomonie, now a part of the city of Menomonie; that part of lot five above described being, however, subject to an easement of a right of way in common with the west forty feet of said lot five across and over the west five feet of said west twenty-six feet thereof, as particularly set forth in a certain deed recorded in the office of the register of deeds in and for the county of Dunn in the state of Wisconsin; and there is also hereby conveyed to said party of the second part an easement of right of way in common over and across the east five feet of the west forty feet of said lot five as granted in said deed above mentioned, which said deed is so recorded in volume 79 of deeds on page 392, upon the delivery to the trustees of Stout institute of a good and sufficient abstract of title showing clear title free from all liens and incumbrances and a warranty deed, to be approved by the attorney-general.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925. Approved June 25, 1925.

No. 241, S.]

[Published June 27, 1925.

CHAPTER 375.

AN ACT to amend section 348.488 (4575s) of the statutes, relating to penalty for unauthorized insurance.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: